

Nos. 18-125, 18-331

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

BOZZUTO'S, INC.
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND
CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE BROCK BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

DAVID SEID
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2941
(202) 273-2996

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE
Deputy General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of issues.....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	4
A. Background.....	4
B. McCarty and Greichen initiate a union organizing campaign; Greichen files a complaint over the Company’s production standards; the Company learns of the organizing effort.....	5
C. After telling employees it knows about the union campaign, the Company announces wage increases	6
D. The Company interrogates McCarty, warns Greichen for complaining about production standards, and prohibits employees from discussing discipline.....	7
E. Greichen again expresses concerns about production standards; the Company suspends him after he declines to attend a meeting with Vice-President Clark, and discharges him a few days later	8
F. In January 2014, McCarty informs the Company of his lead role in the union organizing campaign; the Company suspends and then discharges him for poor productivity based on falsified productivity numbers	10
II. The Board’s conclusions and Order.....	12
Standard of review	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
Summary of argument.....	15
Argument.....	18
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its Order finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by announcing and implementing wage increases, and by maintaining a policy of conditioning continued employment on employees refraining from discussing their discipline and terms and conditions of employment	18
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by interrogating McCarty	20
A. Applicable principles.....	20
B. Vice-President Clark unlawfully interrogated McCarty	22
C. The Company’s arguments lack merit.....	24
III. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by suspending McCarty, and substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated that section by discharging him	27
A. Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act prohibits employers from discriminating against employees for engaging in union or other protected activity	28
B. The Company unlawfully discharged McCarty	30
C. The Company’s arguments are without merit.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
IV. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by warning Greichen, and substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated that Section by discharging him.....	35
A. An employer violates Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by taking adverse action against an employee for engaging in protected concerted activity	36
B. The Company unlawfully discharged Greichen.....	38
C. The Company’s contentions are without merit	43
V. The Board acted within its broad remedial discretion in ordering Greichen’s reinstatement with backpay and a public reading of its remedial notice.....	46
A. The Board properly exercised its discretion in ordering Greichen’s reinstatement with backpay	46
B. The Board properly exercised its discretion in ordering a public reading	50
Conclusion	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Abbey’s Transp. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.2d 575 (2d Cir. 1988).....	14, 29, 31
<i>Acme Bus Corp.</i> , 320 NLRB 458 (1995), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 198 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 644 (2007), <i>petition for review denied sub nom.</i> , <i>Brewers & Malsters, Local Union No. 6 v. NLRB</i> , 303 F. App’x 899 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	47, 48, 49
<i>Bourne v. NLRB</i> , 332 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1964).....	20
<i>Bruce Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	38
<i>Carey Salt Co.</i> , 360 NLRB 201 (2014)	52
<i>Carolina Freight Carriers Corp.</i> , 295 NLRB 1080 (1989)	50
<i>Chevron Mining, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 684 F.3d 1318 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	38
<i>Chipotle Services LLC</i> , 363 NLRB No. 37 (2015), <i>enforced</i> , 849 F.3d 1161 (8th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Cibao Meat Prods., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 547 F.3d 336 (2d Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Citizens Inv. Servs. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 430 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	36, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Conair v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	51, 52
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	37, 39
<i>Excel Case Ready</i> , 334 NLRB 4 (2001)	50
<i>Federated Logistics & Operations</i> , 340 NLRB 255 (2003), <i>enforced</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	50, 52
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	14, 48
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. NLRB</i> , 539 F.2d 1335 (4th Cir. 1976)	45
<i>Gaetano & Associates v. NLRB</i> , 183 F.App’x 17 (2d Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>KBI Sec. Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>La Gloria Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 1120 (2002), <i>enforced</i> , 71 F. App’x 441 (5th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Laro Maint. Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Lechmere v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	47
<i>McAllister Towing & Transport. Co.</i> , 341 NLRB 394 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 156 F. App’x 386 (2d Cir. 2005)	52
<i>Med. Ctr. Of Ocean Cty.</i> , 315 NLRB 1150 (1994)	22
<i>Metro One Loss Prevention Services Group, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB 89 (2010)	43
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	28
<i>Meyers Indus.</i> , 268 NLRB 493 (1984)	37
<i>Meyers Indus.</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986)	37
<i>Mgmt. Consulting, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 249 fn. 6 (2007).....	25
<i>Mobil Expl. & Producing U.S., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 200 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 1999)	44
<i>New York Univ. Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 156 F3d 405 (2d Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>NLRB v. American Geri-Care, Inc.</i> , 697 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1982).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Baltimore Luggage Co.</i> , 382 F.2d 350 (4th Cir. 1967)	32
<i>NLRB v. Camco, Inc.</i> , 340 F.2d 803 (5th Cir. 1965)	21
<i>NLRB v. Caval Tool Div.</i> , 262 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001).....	36
<i>NLRB v. Cell Agr. Mfg. Co.</i> , 41 F.3d 389 (8th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>NLRB v. Clark Manor Nursing Home Corp.</i> , 671 F.2d 657 (1st Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Consolidated Bus Transit, Inc.</i> , 577 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2009).....	19, 46, 49
<i>NLRB v. Ferguson Elec. Co., Inc.</i> , 242 F.3d 426 (2d Cir. 2001).....	47
<i>NLRB v. G & T Terminal Packaging Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2001).....	28, 29
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Homer D. Bronson Co.</i> , 273 F. App’x 32 (2d Cir. 2008)	52
<i>NLRB v. Int’l Van Lines</i> , 409 U.S. 48 (1972).....	46
<i>NLRB v. Katz’s Delicatessen of Houston St., Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 755 (2d Cir. 1996).....	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Link-Belt Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 584 (1941).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Mastro Plastics Corp.</i> , 354 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1965).....	46
<i>NLRB v. Oakes Mach. Corp.</i> , 897 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1990).....	36
<i>NLRB v. Pier Sixty, LLC</i> , 855 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Rubin</i> , 424 F.2d 748 (2d Cir. 1970).....	21
<i>NLRB v. S.E. Nichols, Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 952 (2d Cir. 1988).....	28, 30, 50, 51
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corporation</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	28, 29, 37, 45
<i>NLRB v. Wash. Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	36
<i>NLRB v. Windsor Indus., Inc.</i> , 730 F.2d 860 (2d Cir. 1984).....	29
<i>Norton Audubon Hosp.</i> , 338 NLRB 320 (2002)	21
<i>Office & Prof’l Employees Int’l Union</i> , 981 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC</i> , 357 NLRB 1456 (2011), enforced, 605 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	46
<i>Prill v NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	37
<i>Retired Persons Pharmacy v. NLRB</i> , 519 F.2d 486 (2d Cir. 1975).....	21
<i>Riverboat Casinos of Missouri, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 77 (1999)	24
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>Hotel Employees & Rest. Employees Local 11 v. NLRB</i> , 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985)	21, 25
<i>Roure Bertrand Dupont, Inc.</i> , 271 NLRB 443 (1984)	38
<i>Shattuck Denn Mining Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966)	32
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>Supershuttle of Orange County, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 1 (2003)	42
<i>Taracorp Indus.</i> , 273 NLRB 221 (1984)	47, 48, 49
<i>Tellepsen Pipeline Servs. Co v. NLRB</i> , 320 F.3d 554 (5th Cir. 2003)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Textile Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 388 F.2d 896 (2d Cir. 1967).....	50
<i>Torrington Extend-A-Care Employee Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 17 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1994).....	19, 28, 35
<i>Town & Country Supermarkets</i> , 340 NLRB 1410 (2004)	23
<i>U-Haul Company of California</i> , 347 NLRB 375 (2006), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 255 F. App’x 527 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	24, 31, 32
<i>UNF West, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 844 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016)	50, 53
<i>Universal Camera Corp v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	14
<i>Virginia Elec. & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1993).....	15, 50
<i>Westwood Health Care Ctr.</i> , 330 NLRB 935 (2000)	21, 23
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	19
<i>Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	29

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Pages</u>
29 U.S.C. § 151	2
29 U.S.C. § 157	13, 20, 36
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	2, 3, 4, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18, 20, 27, 28, 35, 36, 38, 48
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....	3, 16, 27, 28, 32
29 U.S.C. § 160(a)	2
29 U.S.C. § 160(c)	14, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	2, 14, 19
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	2

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Pages</u>
F.R.A.P. Rule 28(a)(8).....	27
